

TEAM NO: 110

CRIMINAL NO: 2023-CR-812

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF
FLORIDA
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Prosecution,

vs.

JAMIE LAWTON

Defendant.

THE DEFENSE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF A MOTION TO
SUPPRESS TANGIBLE EVIDENCE

/S/ TEAM 110
TEAM 110

Attorneys for Defendant

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities
Error! Bookmark not defined.

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. OFFICER GRIFFIN’S WARRANTLESS ENTRY INTO MR. LAWTON’S RESIDENCE VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE THERE WERE NO EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES JUSTIFYING ENTRY 5

 A. Officer Griffin’s misidentification of the driver was not a reasonable mistake of fact because the driver’s physical characteristics were substantially different than those of Mr. James 5

 B. Officer Griffin’s warrantless entry cannot be justified by the hot pursuit exigency because the pursuit was not continuous 7

 1. Officer Griffin was not in hot pursuit of Mr. Lawton at the time of the warrantless entry because the pursuit was not continuous 8

 2. Even if Officer Griffin was in hot pursuit of Mr. Lawton, there is no exigency because Officer Griffin was pursuing a fleeing misdemeanant 9

 C. Mr. Lawton’s alleged fleeting blood alcohol content does not constitute an exigency justifying Officer Griffin’s warrantless entry because Officer Griffin was pursuing him for a relatively minor offense 11

II. OFFICER GRIFFIN’S WARRANTLESS SEARCH AND SUBSEQUENT DISCOVERY OF EVIDENCE IN MR. LAWTON’S RESIDENCE VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT 13

 A. The plain view doctrine is not applicable because Officer Griffin did not have a legal right to be in Mr. Lawton’s residence 14

 B. There was no valid arrest which would justify a search 16

CONCLUSION 17

Table of Authorities

<u>Authorities</u>	<u>Pages</u>
U.S. Constitution	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV.	3
Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Agnello v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 20 (1925).....	13
<i>Arkansas v. Sanders</i> , 442 U.S. 753 (1979).....	4
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	12
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	7
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	5
<i>Byars v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 28 (1927).....	15
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018)	3
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	5
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	14, 16
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	3, 14
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	3
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	4
<i>Hill v. California</i> , 401 U.S. 797 (1971).....	6
<i>Kirk v. Louisiana</i> , 536 U.S. 635 (2002)	5

<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998).....	16
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021).....	7, 9, 10, 13
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	15
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	8, 11
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988).....	4
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	4
<i>Sabbath v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 585 (1968).....	13
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	4
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013).....	9
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	4
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	8, 9
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 579 U.S. 232 (2016).....	4
<i>Warden v. Md Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	11
<i>Washington v. Christman</i> , 102 S.Ct. 812 (1982).....	14
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	8, 9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	15
Circuit Court Cases	
<i>Ewolski v. City of Brunswick</i> , 287 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Jiminez v. Wood Cnty.</i> , 660 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2011).....	13

Rodriguez v. Butler, 536 F.2d 982 (2d Cir. 1976)..... 13

United States v. Johnson, 256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001) 8

United States v. Hoffman, 607 F.2d 280 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 4

United States v. Vasquez, 724 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 5

District Court Cases

Edwards v. Pretsch, 180 F.Supp.2d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 16
